

Christopher O. Murray (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Julian R. Ellis, Jr. (*admitted pro hac vice*)

FIRST & FOURTEENTH PLLC

2 N. Cascade Avenue, Suite 1430

Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903

Telephone: (719) 428-4937

Email: chris@first-fourteenth.com;

julian@first-fourteenth.com

Kurt Altman (#015603)

Ashley Fitzwilliams (#035555)

KURT M. ALTMAN, P.L.C.

ALTMAN LAW + POLICY

12621 N. Tatum Boulevard, Suite 102

Phoenix, Arizona 85032

Telephone: (602) 491.0088

Email: admin@altmanaz.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE; REPUBLICAN PARTY
OF ARIZONA, LLC, and YAVAPAI
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official
capacity as Arizona Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

VOTO LATINO, ARIZONA
ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS, DEMOCRATIC
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, and
ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellees.

No. 2 CA-CV 2024-0241

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2024-050553

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statutory Background and History of Elections Procedures Manuals.	2
II. Factual Background.....	7
III. Procedural Background.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The 2023 EPM Is Subject to the APA’s Rulemaking Process; the Lower Court Erred in Ruling Otherwise.....	14
A. Subsection 41-1030(A) is a remedies provision that does not exempt the EPM from the APA.....	15
B. The EPM Statute only supplements the APA’s rulemaking process and, therefore, does not conflict with it.	21
C. The remedy for noncompliance with the APA’s rulemaking process is invalidation of the 2023 EPM.....	25
II. Alternatively, Eight Provisions of the 2023 EPM Are Invalid Because They Conflict with Statute or Exceed the Secretary’s Authority.....	26
A. Count II: The rule that permits the use of previously submitted DPOC to avoid application of juror non-residency law conflicts with A.R.S. § 16-165(A)(10).	27
B. Counts III and IV: The rules that permit federal-only voters to vote in presidential elections and by mail conflict with statute.....	31
C. Count V: The rule excusing county recorders from checking voter registrations against certain national databases conflicts with statute...32	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)

D. Count VI: The rule limiting public access to registrant signatures conflicts with A.R.S. § 16-168(F).....35

E. Count VII: The rule permitting county recorders to mail AEVL ballots to out-of-state addresses conflicts with A.R.S. § 16-544(B).38

F. Count VIII: The rule barring early ballot challenges received before the early ballot is returned conflicts with A.R.S. § 16-552(D).....40

G. Count IX: The rule authorizing out-of-precinct voting in precinct-based counties conflicts with A.R.S. § 16-122.....41

III. The Court Should Enter an Injunction in Favor of Plaintiffs.....43

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 475 P.3d 303 (Ariz. 2020)	13, 14, 44, 46
<i>Ariz. State Univ. ex rel. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 349 P.3d 220 (Ariz. App. 2015)	6, 16, 19, 22
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	41, 42, 43
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	45
<i>Carondelet Health Servs., Inc. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 895 P.2d 133 (Ariz. App. 1994)	14, 19
<i>City of Phoenix v. 3613 Ltd.</i> , 952 P.2d 296 (Ariz. App. 1997)	22
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012)	13
<i>D.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	45
<i>Facilitec, Inc. v. Hibbs</i> , 80 P.3d 765 (Ariz. 2003)	14
<i>Fann v. State</i> , 493 P.3d 246 (Ariz. 2021)	43
<i>Fid. Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. State Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 954 P.2d 580 (Ariz. 1998)	13
<i>Glazer v. State</i> , 423 P.3d 993 (Ariz. 2018)	19
<i>Legacy Educ. Grp. v. Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Sch.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 17-0023, 2018 WL 2107482 (Ariz. App. May 8, 2018)	20
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024)	32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Pacuilla v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors,
923 P.2d 833 (Ariz. 1996)42

Roberts v. State,
512 P.3d 1007 (Ariz. 2022)14

Rotter v. Coconino Cnty.,
805 P.2d 1031 (Ariz. App. 1990)19

Ryan v. State,
No. 1 CA-CV 08-0761, 2010 WL 1781862 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 4, 2010)45

Shoen v. Shoen,
804 P.2d 787 (Ariz. App. 1990) 14, 43

State v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents,
507 P.3d 500 (Ariz. 2022)22

State v. Cid,
892 P.2d 216 (Ariz. App. 1995)19

Thompson v. Tucson Airport Authority, Inc.,
786 P.2d 1024 (Ariz. App. 1989)22

Statutes

A.R.S. § 2-312.....22

A.R.S. § 3-109.03(C)14

A.R.S. § 12-541(5).....26

A.R.S. § 12-820.01(A).....45

A.R.S. § 12-1831..... 31, 32

A.R.S., Title 16. Elections and Electors,
A.R.S. §§ 16-100 to -1123

§ 16-118(A).....4

§ 16-121.01(D).....32

§ 16-122 41, 42

§ 16-12541

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

§ 16-127 31, 32

§ 16-13541

§ 16-165 28, 33

§ 16-165(A).....30

§ 16-165(A)(2).....31

§ 16-165(A)(10)..... 27, 28, 29, 31

§ 16-165(H).....34

§ 16-165(I).....34

§ 16-165(J).....35

§ 16-166 27, 28, 29, 32, 34

§ 16-168(F) 35, 36, 37

§ 16-168(I)4

§ 16-246(G).....5

§ 16-341(H).....5

§ 16-411(B)(5)(b)5

§ 16-449(B).....5

§ 16-452 2, 4, 25

§ 16-452(A)..... 1, 4, 25

§ 16-452(B)..... 2, 23, 25, 26

§ 16-452(C).....1, 3

§ 16-542(A).....5, 39

§ 16-542(E)39

§ 16-543(C).....39

§ 16-542(F)39

§ 16-544(A).....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

§ 16-544(B)..... 2, 38, 39

§ 16-552(C)..... 40, 41

§ 16-552(D)..... 40, 41

§ 16-579(A)(2).....5

§ 16-58441

§ 16-602(B).....5

§ 16-608(A).....40

§ 16-621(A).....5

§ 16-926(A).....5

§ 16-938(B).....5

§ 16-974(D).....7

§ 16-10213

§ 16-10223

§ 16-10383

§ 16-1038(A).....3, 4

§ 16-1038(B).....3, 4

§ 16-1038(C).....4

A.R.S. § 19-121(A)(5)5

A.R.S. § 19-205.01(A).....5

A.R.S. § 17-255.01(D).....17

A.R.S. § 20-1241.09(B)17

A.R.S. § 21-314.....29

A.R.S. § 35-192(G).....25

A.R.S. § 36-736(A).....17

A.R.S. § 38-749.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Arizona Administrative Procedure Act,
A.R.S. §§ 41-1001 to -41-1093.07

§ 41-1001(1).....6, 15
§ 41-1001(21).....7, 15
§ 41-1001(22).....7
§ 41-1002 12, 15, 16
§ 41-1002(A)..... passim
§ 41-1002(B)..... 15, 21, 22, 23
§ 41-10051, 16
§ 41-1005(A).....7
§ 41-1005(A)(1).....16
§ 41-1005(A)(3).....16
§ 41-1005(A)(29).....16
§ 41-1005(A)(35).....16
§ 41-1005(D).....16
§ 41-1005(F)16
§ 41-1013(A).....25
§ 41-1021.02(A).....6
§ 41-1022(A)..... 6, 24, 26
§ 41-1022(B).....24
§ 41-1022(D).....24
§ 41-1022(E)24
§ 41-1023(B)..... 7, 24, 25, 26
§ 41-1023(C)..... 7, 24, 26
§ 41-1023(D)..... 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

§ 41-1024(B)(1)	7
§ 41-1029(A).....	7, 26
§ 41-1030(A).....	passim
§ 41-1034(A).....	45
§ 41-1039(B)–(D)	23, 24
§ 41-1044(E)	25

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)(A)	10
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	10
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	10, 11, 13

Other Authorities

1972 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 218 (1972)	3
1973 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 183 (1973)	4
1979 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 292 (1979)	4
1993 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 98 (1993)	4
1996 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 93 (1966)	3
2003 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 38 (2003)	4
Ariz. Senate, Fact Sheet on H.B. 2578 – Final Revised, H.B. 2578, 40th Leg., 2d Sess. (Ariz. 1992).....	20, 21
Ariz. Senate, Furman Amendment, 40th Leg., 2d Sess. (Ariz. 1992)	21
Electronic Voting System Instructions and Procedures Manual, Ariz. Sec’y of State (Aug. 1996).....	5
Jen Field, <i>Arizona Elections Would Have Fewer Rules Under Secretary of State Adrian Fontes’ New Manual</i> , Votebeat.com (Jun. 27, 2023).....	5, 6
NAPHSIS, Vital Records on Demand: Get Fast Secure Access to Birth and Death Information.	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Regular Meeting Minutes, Mohave County Board of Supervisors (July 5, 1988)...4
